

No. 20-612

In The
Supreme Court Of The United States

—◆—
ROQUE “ROCKY” DE LA FUENTE
AND JAMES BERNARD MARTIN, JR.,
Petitioners,

v.

MINNESOTA SECRETARY OF STATE STEVE SIMON,
Respondents.

—◆—
**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF MINNESOTA**

—◆—
**REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S OPPOSITION OF
THE PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
ERICK G. KAARDAL
Counsel of Record
MOHRMAN, KAARDAL,
& ERICKSON, P.A.
150 S. Fifth Street
Suite 3100
Minneapolis, Minnesota
55402
Telephone: (612) 341-1074
Email: kaardal@mklaw.com
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....i

Table of Authorities.....iii

Reply of Petitioners.....1

 I. The Secretary of State misrepresents the
 vindication of the party's right to political
 association.....1

 II. The Secretary of State minimizes the
 importance of the underlying issue of the ill effects
 upon the rights of candidates and voters to an
 accurate primary ballot by failing to recognize that
 presidential primaries in Minnesota are binding.. 9

 III. The conflict remains between a state
 preserving greater rights for parties and the rights
 of candidates and voters in primary elections.....10

Conclusion.....12

◆

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

First Amendment.....	6, 7
Fourteenth Amendment	6, 7

STATE STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 207A.13.....	5
Minnesota Statute § 207A.12.....	7
Minnesota Statutes § 207A.12.....	7, 9
Minnesota Statutes § 207A.13.....	3

CASES

<i>American Party of Tex. v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974).....	4
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	10
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	11
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	4
<i>Cousins v. Wigoda</i> , 419 U.S. 477 (1975).....	10
<i>Duke v. Massey</i> , 87 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 1996).....	6, 7, 11
<i>Johnson v. FCC</i> , 829 F.2d 157 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	5
<i>Martin v. Dicklich</i> , 823 N.W. 2d. 336 (Minn. 2012)...	1

<i>New York State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196 (2008).....	4
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	5
<i>Republican Party of Arkansas v. Faulkner County</i> , Ark., 49 F.3d 1289 (8th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	4
<i>U.S. v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	2
